

With the implementation of the Global Minimum Tax in Germany numerous documentation and declaration obligations arise for the affected groups. As an immediate obligation in Germany, the German constituent entities of a group subject to the Global Minimum Tax (Pillar II Group) must register a so-called Minimum Tax Group Head with the German tax authorities by 28 February 2025 at the latest.

#### What is at stake - in a nutshell

The Minimum Tax Act (MinStG), which came into force on 28 December 2023, transposed the requirements of the EU Minimum Taxation Directive into national law. Groups with annual revenues of 750 million euros or more in at least two of the last four fiscal years are subject to a top-up tax if the profits of group members in a jurisdiction are subject to an effective tax rate of less than 15 %.

For Pillar II purposes, the constituent entities based in Germany form a so-called Minimum Tax Group, for which a Minimum Tax Group Head must be registered. The Minimum Tax Group Head is obliged to submit the German minimum tax declaration and must pay any top-up tax that may arise in Germany.

Depending on the constellation the following constituent entity must be registered as the Minimum Tax Group Head:

- 1. Ultimate Parent Entity (UPE) resident in Germany: The UPE itself is the Minimum Tax Group Head.
- 2. Intermediate holding entity resident in Germany: If the UPE is not resident in Germany, the German group entity that is the parent entity of all constituent entities located in Germany is considered the Minimum Tax Group Head.
- 3. Designated domestic constituent entity:
  In all other cases, the UPE resident abroad
  can designate any constituent entity taxable in
  Germany as the Minimum Tax Group Head.
- 4. Economically most significant constituent entity: If no Minimum Tax Group Head has been designated by the UPE (see under 3.), the "economically most significant" entity is considered the Minimum Tax Group Head.

The Minimum Tax Group Head in Germany must be registered with the German tax authorities no later than two months after the end of the tax period for which the group falls within the scope of the German Minimum Tax regulations for the first time. If the financial year corresponds to the calendar year, the report must therefore be submitted for the first time by 28 February 2025. Please note that a Minimum Tax Group Head notification must be submitted even if there is only one constituent entity in Germany. The notification is to be submitted electronically via the online portal of the Federal Central Tax Office (BZSt).

The notification can be made in the name of or on behalf of (as a legal, authorized, or another representative) the UPE. This means that the Minimum Tax Group Head's tax advisor can also submit the Minimum Tax Group Head Notification with the appropriate authorization.

According to the information provided by the tax authorities, in particular the following information is required for the notification as a Minimum Tax Group Head:

- Name, address, and tax identifier of the ultimate parent entity
- Name, address, and tax identifier of the Minimum Tax Group Head
- Information regarding the determination as Minimum Tax Group Head
- Contact details of the filing entity's contact person
- If the notification is filed on behalf of the ultimate parent entity: Name and address of the representative and a current power of attorney

**Note:** Permissible tax identifier are the corporate tax number, the VAT identification number, the minimum tax number, or the business identification number.

## How we can help

We will be happy to support you with the registration the Minimum Tax Group Head of your Minimum Tax Group in Germany. This includes the submission of the Minimum Tax Group Head Notification to the Federal Central Tax Office (BZSt) based on the information provided.

If required, we can also support you in identifying the Minimum Tax Group Head.

## Your contact persons

Our experts in international tax law will be happy to provide you with further information on our range of services relating to the Minimum Tax Group Head Notification at any time.

# Publisher

RSM Ebner Stolz

Wirtschaftsprüfer Steuerberater Rechtsanwälte Partnerschaft mbB

Legal status: 19 December 2024

### **Editorial office**

Dr. Ulrike Höreth, T +49 (0)711 2049–1371 Brigitte Stelzer, T +49 (0)711 2049–1535

This publication contains only general information which cannot be used suitable for basing decisions on in individual cases. The publisher and the authors do not assume any liability for the correctness and completeness of the information. Should the reader of this publication consider the information contained therein to be relevant for themselves, it is their sole responsibility or that of their advisors to ensure that the information is factually correct to verify; in no event shall the foregoing information be construed to be a in no way suitable as a substitute for competent advice in individual cases. The publisher is at your disposal for this purpose.

The information is subject to copyright protection. Storage for one's own private purposes or forwarding for private purposes (in complete form only) is permitted. Commercial exploitation, in particular the (even partial) reprint in other newsletters or the publication on websites, require the consent of the publishers.

The RSM Ebner Stolz group companies are members of RSM network and trade as RSM. RSM is the trading name used by the members of the RSM network. Each member of the RSM network is an independent accounting and consulting firm each of which practices in its own right. The RSM network is not itself a separate legal entity of any description in any jurisdiction. The RSM network is administered by RSM International Limited, a company registered in England and Wales (company number 4040598) whose registered office is at 50 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 6JJ. The brand and trademark RSM and other intellectual property rights used by members of the network are owned by RSM International Association, an association governed by article 60 et seq of the Civil Code of Switzerland whose seat is in Zug.

© RSM International Association, 2024